3. Revisions to the Presentation of Previously Issued Financial Statements

As of June 30, 2025, Main Street changed its tax presentation on the Consolidated Statement of Operations to voluntarily correct an immaterial error in order to comply with the applicable presentation requirements in 210.6-07 of Regulation S-X. Net
investment income now includes excise tax expense and net investment income related federal and state income and other tax expenses. These revisions had no impact on net increase in net assets resulting from operations or net increase in net assets resulting from
operations per share. All prior period net investment income and net investment income per share amounts presented in these consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto have been retrospectively adjusted to conform to the current presentation. The
impact of the adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2024
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Revised

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net investment income before taxes $ 355,059  $ —  $ 355,059
Excise tax expense —  (5,851) (5,851)
Federal and state income and other tax expenses —  (7,807) (7,807)
Net investment income 355,059  (13,658) 341,401
Net investment income per share $ 4.09  $ (0.16) $ 3.93

Income tax provision on net realized gain (loss) and net unrealized appreciation $ —  $ (16,975) $ (16,975)
Total income tax provision $ (30,633) $ 30,633  $ —

Year Ended December 31, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Revised

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net investment income before taxes $ 339,019  $ —  $ 339,019
Excise tax expense —  (3,190) (3,190)
Federal and state income and other tax expenses —  (5,087) (5,087)
Net investment income 339,019  (8,277) 330,742
Net investment income per share $ 4.14  $ (0.10) $ 4.04

Income tax provision on net realized gain (loss) and net unrealized appreciation $ —  $ (14,365) $ (14,365)
Total income tax provision $ (22,642) $ 22,642  $ —

The adjustments also impacted the ratio of net investment income to average net asset value (“NAV”) as presented in Note F — Financial Highlights.

144

Table of contents

MAIN STREET CAPITAL CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

NOTE B — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Valuation of the Investment Portfolio

Main Street accounts for its Investment Portfolio at fair value. As a result, Main Street follows the provisions of ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures (“ASC 820”). ASC 820 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair